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ASSISTANCE UNDER IIUS


2102.  SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                   वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री
(a) the details of the funds allocated and actually released as Central Assistance under the Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS) to the Sheohar district of Bihar during the last three years, State-wise including Bihar;


(b) the assistance provided for development of export infrastructure and related works to the Sheohar district of Bihar and the outcome thereof;

(c) whether any efforts have been taken to establish any industry based on the locally raw material available in the district; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


वाणिज् य एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज् यमंत्री (श्री सी.आर. चौधरी)
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY)


(a) & (b):   At present, there are 58 projects in different States sanctioned by
Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion (DIPP), Ministry of Commerce and Industry under Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation
Scheme (IIUS)/Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS) based on the project proposals received from Special Purpose Vehicles(SPVs)/State Implementing Agencies (SIAs). However, no project has been sanctioned in Sheohar district of Bihar under IIUS.
Projects under IIUS/MIIUS have been sanctioned with the objective to enhance competiveness of the industries located in States by providing quality common infrastructure which benefits them in their overall development including increasing their potential for exports. The details of amount allocated and released by DIPP in different States during the last three years, state-wise, are at Annexure-I.


(c) & (d):   DIPP does not have a scheme to establish industries based on

availability of raw material   in a particular region or in any State in the
country. However, the Department has supported development of common facilities in industrial clusters through ‘Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS)’ which was valid till 31.03.2017 by approving projects submitted by the State Governments and its agencies . Development of Industries is a ‘State’ subject and it is primarily the role of State Government & its agencies to create common facilities for benefit of industries based on raw material located in any particular region.

*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2102 FOR ANSWER ON 24.12.2018


Details of amount provided during last three years to States under IIUS/MIIUS

      (Rs. in crore)

S.N. Name of the Industrial Cluster State 2015-16         2016-17 2017-18

1 Industrial Growth Centre, Bobbli AP   2.60

2 Upgradation of Hindupur Growth
Centre & IP, Gollapuram

AP   4.48 5.76

3  Bamboo Technology Park, Guwahati Assam   3.07

4 Industrial Growth Centre Centre, Urla
Chhattisgarh

  4.90 3.68

5 Sirgitti Engineering Cluster, Sirgitti 2.62 3.49 2.60

6 Narol Textile Infrastructure &
Environment Management


Gujarat
17.48 4.09

7 Baddi Infrastructure, Baddi
HP

1.61

8 Industrial Area, Pandoga 3.79   8.93

9 Industrial Area, Kandrauri 4.08

10 Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation of IMT Manesar


Haryana

11.97

11 Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation of IMT Bawal

10.26

12 Adityapur Auto Cluster Jharkhand   14.50

13 Industrial Estate Ghatti, Kathua J& K   5.07 8.21

14 Tupudana Industrial Area, Ranchi Jharkhand   1.66

15 Bangalore Aerospace Park, Devenhalli
Karnataka

12.81

16 Kolhar Industrial Area, Bidar 5.69 7.30 5.46

17 KINFRA Defence Park Kerala   15.00

18 Readymade Garments Cluster,
Jabalpur


MP

8.26

19 Handloom Cluster, Chanderi    7.89

20 Industrial Area, Sitapur   8.56

21 Industrial Area, Ujjaini 4.60   6.67

22 Marathwara Automobile Cluster,
Aurangabad


Maharashtra

  3.46 1.74

23 Kolhapur Foundry Cluster   3.30

24 Nashik Engineering Cluster 0.29

25 Zaungtui Industrial Estate Aizwal
Mizoram


  4.33 5.77

26 Angul Aluminium Park, Angul Odisha 10.03

27 Light Engineering Cluster, Nabha Punjab 4.97   1.64

28 SIPCOT-HOSUR industrial Complex Tamilnadu   2.31 3.08

29 Bodhjungnagar Industrial Area
Tripura

11.94 15.72 15.33

30 R. K Nagar  10.10 10.73 6.05

31 Pashamylaram Industrial Area, Medak Telangana   7.07

32 Foundry Cluster, Howrah, West Bengal 3.48

Total 124.00 129.50 74.90


*********

